ASPEN PUBLISHERS

VWOLFMAN
- SCHENK
RING

‘—‘“_“\,/f'\\’:“” B \/

MQ&.\

S dd&g“\a'——ﬁ ==

Fourth
Edition

&) Woliers Kluwer

EaW &L BSIRESS



ASPEN PUBLISHERS

Hthical Problems
In Federal
Tax Practice

Fourth Edition

Bernard Wolfman

Fessenden Professor of Law Emeritus

Harvard Law School

Deborah H. Schenk

Marilynn and Ronald Grossman Professor of Law
NYU Law School

Diane Ring
Professor of Law
Boston College Law School

Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business
AUSTIN BOSTON CHICAGO NEWYORK THE NETHERLANDS



© 2008 Bernard Wolfman,
Published by Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and
retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission
to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Permissions Department
76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660,
fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890
ISBN 978-0-7355-7634-6
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Wolfman, Bernard, 1924-

Ethical problems in federal tax practice / Bernard Wolfman, Deborah H. Schenk, Diane
Ring — 4th ed.

p- cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-7355-7634-6
1. Taxation— Law and legislation— United States. 2. Legal ethics — United States.
3. Tax consultants — Legal status, laws, etc. —United States. I. Schenk, Deborah H.,
1947- 11. Ring, Diane M. III. Title.

KF6289.Wé64 2008
343.7304 —dc22
2008010430



L thical Problems

In Federal
Tax Practice



EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Vicki Been
Elihu Root Professor of Law
New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky
Alston & Bird Professor of Law
Duke University School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law
University of Chicago Law School

Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow

The Hoover Institution

Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business
Stanford University

Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business
Columbia Law School

James E. Krier
Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law
The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.
Professor of Law
Hofstra University School of Law

Robert H. Sitkoff,
John L. Gray Professor of Law
Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky

Professor of Law
University of California at Berkeley School of Law

Kent D. Syverud
Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor
Washington University School of Law

Elizabeth Warren
Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law
Harvard Law School



About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research information and
workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the individual brands of
Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International, and Loislaw are aligned within
Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to provide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and
expert-authored content for the legal, professional, and education markets.

CCH was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of business
professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters Kluwer Law &
Business group are highly regarded electronic and print resources for legal, secu-
rities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking, pension,
payroll, employment and labor, and health care reimbursement and compliance
professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business profes-
sionals, and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen products offer
analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from
securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/
benefits. Aspen’s trusted legal education resources provide professors and students
with high-quality, up-to-date, and effective resources for successful instruction and
study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with com-
prehensive English-language international legal information. Legal practitioners,
corporate counsel, and business executives around the world rely on the Kluwer
Law International journals, loose-leafs, books, and electronic products for author-
itative information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm practi-
tioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to
quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and
where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific
law, records, forms, and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in
New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading multinational
publisher and information services company.




To my wife, Toni G. Wolfman
B.W.

To Proctor, Bebeth, and Courtney
D.H.S.

To Liam, Caroline, and Anna
D.M.R.



Preface

The “old authors,” Bernard Wolfman and Deborah Schenk, are delighted to
welcome Diane Ring as a co-author, not only because of her acumen and writing
skills but also because she pulled the laboring oar on this edition. This is also an
appropriate time to acknowledge our deep gratitude to Jim Holden, who was a co-
author of the first three editions. Jim is a towering member of the tax bar and an
expert in professional responsibility issues as they arise in tax practice. He is widely
viewed as a conscience of the practicing tax bar. This edition draws heavily on the
prior editions and Jim’s contributions to those earlier editions have continued to
shape our work.

It has been over a decade since the last edition and much has happened since
then. The ABA’s Model Rules of Professional Conduct have been adopted by most
states as the basis for regulating lawyer conduct within their borders and have been
amended several times. As law firms have expanded and become global entities, the
ethical problems faced by lawyers have taken on new dimensions and become ever
more complex. After a relative period of quiet, tax shelters, particularly those used by
corporations, have become a significant issue again. It has become increasingly
apparent that lawyers have played an important role in designing and marketing
shelters, as well as issuing opinion letters designed to protect clients from penalties.
As a result the Internal Revenue Service has shifted its focus somewhat to target
attorneys. The Treasury Department’s efforts to regulate tax practice through Cir-
cular 230 were met with a storm of criticism and many disagreements continue.
Finally, the last decade has seen a large number of accounting and financial scandals,
as well as the implosion of major corporations and accounting firms. Repeatedly
commentators have asked, “Where were the lawyers?”

We have designed this book to provide a framework and a source of materials for
the study of the ethical problems that a lawyer faces in federal tax practice. It has
evolved from our experience in teaching this subject and in our tax practice activity as
well. We are convinced that that the prism of tax practice is a useful one through
which to explore the most practical as well as the most abstract and philosophical of
ethical concerns. We find that a professional responsibility course taught from this
focus can provide insights and principles that are applicable in virtually any area of
law practice as well as insights that are peculiar to tax practice. Two of us have offered
a course in Ethical Problems in Tax Practice that satisfies the ABA mandate that all
law students take a course in professional responsibility. One of us has taught a more
specialized course to those pursuing an LLM in tax.



XX Preface

Those who have taught from the book before will find that the basic structure of
this edition follows the earlier editions, although much material is new, and there has
been some reorganization.

Throughout the book we have maintained the underlying theme of role differ-
entiation that brings to the fore the somewhat differing standards that govern the tax
lawyer as advocate from those that govern the tax lawyer as advisor. This reflects the
approach taken by the Model Rules, which has standards of conduct that are not
quite the same for advisor and advocate. Following an introductory chapter that
provides a general professional and philosophical perspective, there are four chapters
that study the tax lawyer in his performance of the four overlapping roles that he
commonly plays. The next chapter examines the special issues the tax lawyer con-
fronts in government and as the lawyer for an entity. The final chapter turns to the
business of the profession.

The materials that we have included are not exhaustive. Every student should
acquire a copy of the Model Rules of Professional Conduct (and perhaps the ethical
rules that are effective in the state in which he or she will practice). Students will find
other helpful materials in the Appendix. A useful reference work is Standards of Tax
Practice (Wolfman, Holden and Harris 6 ed.), published by Tax Analysts.

Bernard Wolfiman
Deborah Schenk
Diane Ring

April 2008



Hthical Problems

In Federal
Tax Practice



Summary of Contents

Table of Contents

Preface

Chapter 1:
Chapter 2:
Chapter 3:
Chapter 4:
Chapter 5:
Chapter 6:

Chapter 7:

Appendix A:
Appendix B:
Appendix C:
Appendix D:
Appendix E:

Appendix F:

Appendix G:

A Perspective

Tax Return Preparation and Advice

Audit and Litigation: Controversy

Tax Planning and Advice

Formulating Tax Policy

Tax Lawyer for the Entity: Government and
Corporation

The Business of the Profession

5 U.S.C. §500 (2000)

31 U.S.C. §330 (2006)

Treasury Department Circular 230

United States Tax Court Rules of Practice

Preparer Rules

31 C.F.R. §§737-1 to 737-2828 (2007)

AICPA Statements on Standards for Tax Services (2000)

Table of Cases
Table of Rules, Codes, and Regulations

Index

xi
xix

99
133
255
295

319
415

425
427
429
485
489
499
509

527
531
535



Preface

Table of Contents

Chapter 1: A Perspective

A. The Tax Lawyer’s Roles and Responsibilities

1.
2.

The Tax Lawyer’s Duties
The Tax Lawyer’s Roles

B. The Ethical Framework Surrounding Tax Practice

1.

2.

3.

Ethical Regulation of the Tax Lawyer Through Professional
Organizations
Ethical Regulation of the Tax Lawyer Through the Civil Penalty
Provisions
Ethical Regulation of the Tax Lawyer Through the Circular 230
Standards
Washburn v. Shapiro
NOTE
Owrutsky v. Brady
NOTES
The Interplay of Professional Self-Regulation and Government
Regulation of Tax Practice Standards
NOTES

C. Ethics and Profession

Charles Fried, The Lawyer as Friend: The Moral Foundations
of the Lawyer-Client Relations
NOTE

Murray Schwartz, The Professionalism and Accountability

of Lawyers
NOTES

Xix

N S N

10
11
12

13
15
16

17
23

23
29



D. Members of the “Profession”
1. Unauthorized Practice— Lawyers vs. Nonlawyers
a. The Authorized Practice of Tax Law by Nonlawyers —
Federal Preemption
Sperry v. Florida
b. Window onto What It Means to Practice Law: Cases
Involving Client-Nonlawyer Fee Disputes
Agran v. Shapiro
21 Federal Register 833
NOTES
Joffe v. Wilson
NOTES
c. Treaties and Tensions Between Lawyers and Accountants
National Conference of Lawyers and Certified Public
Accountants: A Study of Interprofessional Relationships
NOTE
NOTE
E. Professional Liability
Horne v. Peckham
Professional Competence: How to Measure It, What to Do
About It
NOTES
Lama v. Shearman & Sterling
NOTES
Bucquet v. Livingston
Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand
NOTES

Chapter 2: Tax Return Preparation and Advice

A. Tax Return Accuracy and the Taxpayer
1. Negligence or Disregard of Rules or Regulations
2. Substantial Understatement of Income Tax
3. Valuation Misstatement
NOTES
B. Tax Return Accuracy and the Lawyer
1. Tax Return Accuracy Under the Income Tax Return Preparer
Penalty
a. The Concept of Preparer
b. The §6694(a) Preparer Penalty
Goulding v. United States
NOTES

Table of Contents

30
30

31
32

33
34
42
43
14
47
47

48
58
63
64
64

68
76
78
81
§2
&7
97

99

100
100
101
102
102
104

104
104
105
106
109



Table of Contents

c. The §6694(b) Preparer Penalty
Pickering v. United States
d. Other Aspects of the Preparer Penalty Provisions
e. Injunction Proceedings Against Preparers
2. Tax Return Accuracy Penalty for Aiding and Abetting an
Understatement
PROBLEM
3. Tax Return Accuracy Under the Ethical Rules of the Legal
Profession
ABA Formal Opinion 314
ABA Formal Opinion §5-352
NOTES
4. Tax Return Accuracy Under the Treasury Department Standard
$10.34 Standards with Respect to Tax Return and Documents,
Affidavits and Other Papers
NOTES
C. The Issue of Amended Returns
PROBLEMS

Chapter 3: Audit and Litigation: Controversy

A. Loyalty to the Client— Avoiding Conflict of Interest
1. General
Para Technologies Trust v. Commissioner
NOTES
Devore v. Commissioner
NOTES
2. Waiver of Conflict of Interest by the Client
ABA Formal Opinions 05-436
NOTE
3. Conflicts Relating to Former Clients
Coleman v. Commissioner
NOTES
4. Disqualification Based on the Lawyer’s Status as a Witness
United States of America v. Tate & Lyle North American
Sugars, Inc.
NOTES
Duffey v. Commissioner
NOTES
5. Disqualification Arising from Representation of Multiple Parties
in an Administrative Investigation
Backer v. Commissioner
NOTE
United States v. Gopman

110
111
112
113

114
115

115
115
119
122
124

125
126
127
129

133

134
134
135
139
140
142
143
144
147
148
149
152
154

154
156
157
158

159
159
162
162



xiv Table of Contents

NOTES 164
Internal Revenue Manual 164
NOTE 169
6. Transactions Between the Lawyer and His Client 169
NOTES 171
B. Maintaining the Client’s Confidences — Disclosure Problems 171
1. General 171
ABA Informal Opinion §4-1505 174
NOTES 177
William Popkin, Client-Lawyer Confidentiality 179
NOTES 184
2. The Evidentiary Privilege Distinguished 185
United States v. Hodgson 186
NOTES 186
United States v. BDO Seidman 188
NOTES 192
Upjohn Co. v. United States 192
NOTES 195
Fu Investment Co., Ltd. v. Commissioner 196
3. Client Fraud: To Disclose or Not to Disclose 202
ABA Formal Opinion 341 202
NOTES 205
4. Withdrawal 206
NOTES 209
5. Errors that Favor the Client: To Disclose or Not to Disclose 210
NOTES 211
Internal Revenue Service Manual: Accountants’ Workpapers 213
NOTE 219
United States v. Arthur Young & Co. 220
NOTES 224
United States v. Textron 226
NOTE 237
PROBLEMS 238
6. Disclosure and Third Party Investors 238
SEC v. National Student Marketing Corp. 239
ABA House of Delegates, Statement of Policy 242
NOTES 244

7. The Tax Lawyer’s Responsibility to the Court for the Quality of
Positions Advanced 245
Versteeg v. Commissioner 245
Harper v. Commissioner 248
NOTE 251
Casey v. Commissioner 251

C. Attorney’s Fee Awards in Tax Cases 252



Table of Contents

Chapter 4: Tax Planning and Advice

A. The Tax Advisor
1. Fraudulent Conduct
NOTE
2. State of Mind Issues
PROBLEM
3. Issues of Timing
4, Valuation Issues
5. Conflict of Interest: Lawyer as Intermediary
PROBLEMS
6. The Tax Lawyer as Negotiator
PROBLEMS
7. Lawyer as Estate Planner
PROBLEMS
8. Rulings Practice
PROBLEMS
B. Legal Opinions and Tax Shelters
1. Legal Opinions Generally
2. Best Practices
3. Tax Shelter Opinions
ABA Formal Opinion 346
NOTE
ABA Formal Opinion 335
NOTE
NOTE
NOTES
PROBLEMS
4. Other Written Advice
C. Fee Arrangements for Planning
1. The All-Inclusive Fee
ABA Informal Opinion 1389
NOTE
2. Billing the Proper Party
ABA Informal Opinion 8§6-1517
NOTES
3. Fitting the Work to the Client’s Fee Budget

Chapter 5: Formulating Tax Policy

A. The Tax Legislative Process

Paul R. McDaniel, Hugh J. Ault, Martin ]. McMahon Jr. &

Daniel L. Simmons, Federal Income Taxation, Cases and
Materials

255

255
256
256
257
258
25%
260
260
261
261
263
263
265
266
267
267
268
269
269
270
278
278
280
282
285
287
287
288
288
288
289
290
290
292
292

295

295

296



NOTE :
B. The Tax Lawyer Serving a Client: Client Interest Versus Public
Interest
Sidney 1. Roberts, Wilbur H. Friedman, Martin D. Ginsburg,
Carter T. Louthan, Donald C. Lubick, Milton Young

George E. Zeitlin, A Report on Complexity and the Income Tax

NOTES
PROBLEMS
C. The Tax Lawyer Serving the “Public Interest”

Ronald D. Rotunda, Alleged Conflicts of Interest Because of
the Appearance of Impropriety
NOTE

Stanley S. Surrey, The Congress and the Tax Lobbyist— How
Special Tax Provisions Get Enacted
NOTES

Joseph Pechman, Federal Tax Policy
PROBLEMS
NOTE

Chapter 6: Tax Lawyer for the Entity: Government
and Corporation

A. Lawyer for the Government
1. Who Is the Government Lawyer’s Client?

Normand C. Poirier, The Federal Government Lawyer and
Professional Ethics

Professional Ethics Committee of the Federal Bar Association,
Opinion 73-1

Report by the District of Columbia Bar Special Committee on
Government Lawyers and the Model Rules of Professional
Conduct

George C. Harris, The Rule of Law and the War on Terror:
The Professional Responsibility of Executive Branch
Lawyers in the Wake of 9/11

Keith W. Donahoe, The Model Rules and the Government
Lawyer, a Sword or Shield? A Response to the D.C. Bar
Special Committee on Government Lawyers and the Model
Rules of Professional Conduct

Michael Stokes Paulsen, Who “Owns” the Government
Attorney-Client Privilege?

Jesselyn Radack, The Government Attorney-Whistleblower
and the Rule of Confidentiality

Table of Contents

298
298
300
301
302
303

304
306

307
313
314

316
317

319

319
319

322

328

332

338

341

346

354



