ASPEN PUBLISHERS

WOLFMAN SCHENK PING

ETHICAL PROBLEMS IN FEDERAL TAX PRACTICE

Fourth Edition



ASPEN PUBLISHERS

Ethical Problems In Federal Tax Practice

Fourth Edition

Bernard Wolfman

Fessenden Professor of Law Emeritus Harvard Law School

Deborah H. Schenk

Marilynn and Ronald Grossman Professor of Law NYU Law School

Diane Ring

Professor of Law Boston College Law School



© 2008 Bernard Wolfman,

Published by Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Permissions Department 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Order Department

PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-0-7355-7634-6

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Wolfman, Bernard, 1924-

Ethical problems in federal tax practice / Bernard Wolfman, Deborah H. Schenk, Diane Ring—4th ed.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-7355-7634-6

- 1. Taxation—Law and legislation—United States. 2. Legal ethics—United States.
- 3. Tax consultants Legal status, laws, etc. United States. I. Schenk, Deborah H., 1947- II. Ring, Diane M. III. Title.

KF6289.W64 2008 343.7304 — dc22

2008010430

Ethical Problems In Federal Tax Practice

EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Vicki Been

Elihu Root Professor of Law New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky

Alston & Bird Professor of Law Duke University School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law University of Chicago Law School Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia Law School

James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Hofstra University School of Law

Robert H. Sitkoff,

John L. Gray Professor of Law Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky

Professor of Law University of California at Berkeley School of Law

Kent D. Syverud

Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor Washington University School of Law

Elizabeth Warren

Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law Harvard Law School

About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research information and workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the individual brands of Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International, and Loislaw are aligned within Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to provide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and expert-authored content for the legal, professional, and education markets.

CCH was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of business professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters Kluwer Law & Business group are highly regarded electronic and print resources for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and health care reimbursement and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business professionals, and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen products offer analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen's trusted legal education resources provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date, and effective resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with comprehensive English-language international legal information. Legal practitioners, corporate counsel, and business executives around the world rely on the Kluwer Law International journals, loose-leafs, books, and electronic products for authoritative information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law, records, forms, and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading multinational publisher and information services company.

To my wife, Toni G. Wolfman B.W.

To Proctor, Bebeth, and Courtney D.H.S.

To Liam, Caroline, and Anna D.M.R.

Preface

The "old authors," Bernard Wolfman and Deborah Schenk, are delighted to welcome Diane Ring as a co-author, not only because of her acumen and writing skills but also because she pulled the laboring oar on this edition. This is also an appropriate time to acknowledge our deep gratitude to Jim Holden, who was a co-author of the first three editions. Jim is a towering member of the tax bar and an expert in professional responsibility issues as they arise in tax practice. He is widely viewed as a conscience of the practicing tax bar. This edition draws heavily on the prior editions and Jim's contributions to those earlier editions have continued to shape our work.

It has been over a decade since the last edition and much has happened since then. The ABA's Model Rules of Professional Conduct have been adopted by most states as the basis for regulating lawyer conduct within their borders and have been amended several times. As law firms have expanded and become global entities, the ethical problems faced by lawyers have taken on new dimensions and become ever more complex. After a relative period of quiet, tax shelters, particularly those used by corporations, have become a significant issue again. It has become increasingly apparent that lawyers have played an important role in designing and marketing shelters, as well as issuing opinion letters designed to protect clients from penalties. As a result the Internal Revenue Service has shifted its focus somewhat to target attorneys. The Treasury Department's efforts to regulate tax practice through Circular 230 were met with a storm of criticism and many disagreements continue. Finally, the last decade has seen a large number of accounting and financial scandals, as well as the implosion of major corporations and accounting firms. Repeatedly commentators have asked, "Where were the lawyers?"

We have designed this book to provide a framework and a source of materials for the study of the ethical problems that a lawyer faces in federal tax practice. It has evolved from our experience in teaching this subject and in our tax practice activity as well. We are convinced that that the prism of tax practice is a useful one through which to explore the most practical as well as the most abstract and philosophical of ethical concerns. We find that a professional responsibility course taught from this focus can provide insights and principles that are applicable in virtually any area of law practice as well as insights that are peculiar to tax practice. Two of us have offered a course in Ethical Problems in Tax Practice that satisfies the ABA mandate that all law students take a course in professional responsibility. One of us has taught a more specialized course to those pursuing an LLM in tax.

xx Preface

Those who have taught from the book before will find that the basic structure of this edition follows the earlier editions, although much material is new, and there has been some reorganization.

Throughout the book we have maintained the underlying theme of role differentiation that brings to the fore the somewhat differing standards that govern the tax lawyer as *advocate* from those that govern the tax lawyer as *advisor*. This reflects the approach taken by the Model Rules, which has standards of conduct that are not quite the same for advisor and advocate. Following an introductory chapter that provides a general professional and philosophical perspective, there are four chapters that study the tax lawyer in his performance of the four overlapping roles that he commonly plays. The next chapter examines the special issues the tax lawyer confronts in government and as the lawyer for an entity. The final chapter turns to the business of the profession.

The materials that we have included are not exhaustive. Every student should acquire a copy of the Model Rules of Professional Conduct (and perhaps the ethical rules that are effective in the state in which he or she will practice). Students will find other helpful materials in the Appendix. A useful reference work is Standards of Tax Practice (Wolfman, Holden and Harris 6th ed.), published by Tax Analysts.

Bernard Wolfman Deborah Schenk Diane Ring

April 2008

Ethical Problems In Federal Tax Practice

Summary of Contents

Table of Con	Table of Contents	
Preface		xix
Chapter 1:	A Perspective	1
Chapter 2:	Tax Return Preparation and Advice	99
Chapter 3:	Audit and Litigation: Controversy	133
Chapter 4:	Tax Planning and Advice	255
Chapter 5:	Formulating Tax Policy	295
Chapter 6:	Tax Lawyer for the Entity: Government and	
1	Corporation	319
Chapter 7:	The Business of the Profession	415
-		
A 1. A	T I I C C (5700 (2000)	425
Appendix A		425
Appendix B:		427
Appendix C		429
Appendix D	: United States Tax Court Rules of Practice	485
Appendix E:	Preparer Rules	489
Appendix F:	31 C.F.R. §§737-1 to 737-2828 (2007)	499
Appendix G		509
Table of Case	25	527
	rs, Codes, and Regulations	531
Index		535

Table of Contents

Pre	face		xix
CI	ap	ter 1: A Perspective	1
A.	Th	e Tax Lawyer's Roles and Responsibilities	1
	1.	The Tax Lawyer's Duties	1 2 4
	2.	The Tax Lawyer's Roles	2
В.	Th	e Ethical Framework Surrounding Tax Practice	4
	1.	Ethical Regulation of the Tax Lawyer Through Professional	
		Organizations	4
	2.	Ethical Regulation of the Tax Lawyer Through the Civil Penalty	
		Provisions	6
	3.	Ethical Regulation of the Tax Lawyer Through the Circular 230	
		Standards	6
		Washburn v. Shapiro	7
		NOTE	10
		Owrutsky v. Brady	11
		NOTES	12
	4.		
		Regulation of Tax Practice Standards	13
		NOTES	15
C.	Etl	nics and Profession	16
		Charles Fried, The Lawyer as Friend: The Moral Foundations	
		of the Lawyer-Client Relations	17
		NOTE	23
		Murray Schwartz, The Professionalism and Accountability	
		of Lawyers	23
		NOTES	29

xii Table of Contents

D.	Me	embers of the "Profession"	30
	1.	Unauthorized Practice — Lawyers vs. Nonlawyers	30
		a. The Authorized Practice of Tax Law by Nonlawyers —	
		Federal Preemption	31
		Sperry v. Florida	32
		b. Window onto What It Means to Practice Law: Cases	
		Involving Client-Nonlawyer Fee Disputes	33
		Agran v. Shapiro	34
		21 Federal Register 833	42
		NOTES	43
		Joffe v. Wilson	44
		NOTES	47
		c. Treaties and Tensions Between Lawyers and Accountants	47
		National Conference of Lawyers and Certified Public	
		Accountants: A Study of Interprofessional Relationships	48
		NOTE	58
		NOTE	63
E.	Pro	ofessional Liability	64
		Horne v. Peckham	64
		Professional Competence: How to Measure It, What to Do	
		About It	68
		NOTES	76
		Lama v. Shearman & Sterling	78
		NOTES	81
		Bucquet v. Livingston	82
		Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand	87
		NOTES	97
\mathbb{C} l	ap	ter 2: Tax Return Preparation and Advice	99
A.	Ta	x Return Accuracy and the Taxpayer	100
	1.	Negligence or Disregard of Rules or Regulations	100
	2.	Substantial Understatement of Income Tax	101
	3.	Valuation Misstatement	102
		NOTES	102
B.	Ta	x Return Accuracy and the Lawyer	104
	1.	Tax Return Accuracy Under the Income Tax Return Preparer	
		Penalty	104
		a. The Concept of Preparer	104
		b. The §6694(a) Preparer Penalty	105
		Goulding v. United States	106
		NOTES	109

Table of Contents	xiii
-------------------	------

TT C((0.4(1.) D. D. 1.	110
c. The §6694(b) Preparer Penalty	110
Pickering v. United States	111
d. Other Aspects of the Preparer Penalty Provisions	112
e. Injunction Proceedings Against Preparers	113
Tax Return Accuracy Penalty for Aiding and Abetting an	
Understatement	114
PROBLEM	115
3. Tax Return Accuracy Under the Ethical Rules of the Legal	
Profession	115
ABA Formal Opinion 314	115
ABA Formal Opinion 85-352	119
NOTES	122
4. Tax Return Accuracy Under the Treasury Department Standard	124
§10.34 Standards with Respect to Tax Return and Documents,	
Affidavits and Other Papers	125
NOTES	126
C. The Issue of Amended Returns	127
PROBLEMS	129
Chapter 3: Audit and Litigation: Controversy	133
A I I Oliver A III O GO GI	101
A. Loyalty to the Client — Avoiding Conflict of Interest	134
1. General	134
Para Technologies Trust v. Commissioner	135
NOTES	139
Devore v. Commissioner	140
NOTES	142
2. Waiver of Conflict of Interest by the Client	143
ABA Formal Opinions 05-436	144
NOTE	147
3. Conflicts Relating to Former Clients	148
Coleman v. Commissioner	149
NOTES	152
4. Disqualification Based on the Lawyer's Status as a Witness	154
United States of America v. Tate & Lyle North American	
Sugars, Inc.	154
NOTES	156
Duffey v. Commissioner	157
NOTES	158
5. Disqualification Arising from Representation of Multiple Parties	
in an Administrative Investigation	159
Backer v. Commissioner	159
NOTE	162
United States v. Gopman	162

		NOTES	164
		Internal Revenue Manual	164
		NOTE	169
	6.	Transactions Between the Lawyer and His Client	169
		NOTES	171
B.	Ma	aintaining the Client's Confidences — Disclosure Problems	171
	1.		171
		ABA Informal Opinion 84-1505	174
		NOTES	177
		William Popkin, Client-Lawyer Confidentiality	179
		NOTES	184
	2.	The Evidentiary Privilege Distinguished	185
		United States v. Hodgson	186
		NOTES	186
		United States v. BDO Seidman	188
		NOTES	192
		Upjohn Co. v. United States	192
		NOTES	195
		Fu Investment Co., Ltd. v. Commissioner	196
	3.	Client Fraud: To Disclose or Not to Disclose	202
		ABA Formal Opinion 341	202
		NOTES	205
	4.	Withdrawal	206
		NOTES	209
	5.	Errors that Favor the Client: To Disclose or Not to Disclose	210
		NOTES	211
		Internal Revenue Service Manual: Accountants' Workpapers	213
		NOTE	219
		United States v. Arthur Young & Co.	220
		NOTES	224
		United States v. Textron	226
		NOTE	237
		PROBLEMS	238
	6.	Disclosure and Third Party Investors	238
		SEC v. National Student Marketing Corp.	239
		ABA House of Delegates, Statement of Policy	242
	_	NOTES	244
	7.	The Tax Lawyer's Responsibility to the Court for the Quality of	
		Positions Advanced	245
		Versteeg v. Commissioner	245
		Harper v. Commissioner	248
		NOTE	251
_		Casey v. Commissioner	251
C.	At	torney's Fee Awards in Tax Cases	252

Table of Contents xv

$\mathbb{C}\mathbb{I}$	ap	ter 4: Tax Planning and Advice	255
A.	Th	e Tax Advisor	255
	1.	Fraudulent Conduct	256
		NOTE	256
	2.	State of Mind Issues	257
		PROBLEM	258
	3.	Issues of Timing	259
	4.	Valuation Issues	260
	5.	Conflict of Interest: Lawyer as Intermediary	260
		PROBLEMS	261
	6.	The Tax Lawyer as Negotiator	261
		PROBLEMS	263
	7.	Lawyer as Estate Planner	263
		PROBLEMS	265
	8.	Rulings Practice	266
		PROBLEMS	267
В.	Le	gal Opinions and Tax Shelters	267
	1.	Legal Opinions Generally	268
	2.	Best Practices	269
	3.	Tax Shelter Opinions	269
		ABA Formal Opinion 346	270
		NOTE	278
		ABA Formal Opinion 335	278
		NOTE	280
		NOTE	282
		NOTES	285
		PROBLEMS	287
	4.	Other Written Advice	287
C.	Fee	e Arrangements for Planning	288
	1.		288
		ABA Informal Opinion 1389	288
		NOTE	289
	2.	Billing the Proper Party	290
		ABA Informal Opinion 86-1517	290
		NOTES	292
	3.	Fitting the Work to the Client's Fee Budget	292
CI	1&1P	ter 5: Formulating Tax Policy	295
A.	Th	e Tax Legislative Process	295
		Paul R. McDaniel, Hugh J. Ault, Martin J. McMahon Jr. &	
		Daniel L. Simmons, Federal Income Taxation, Cases and	
		Materials	296

	NOTE	298
B.	The Tax Lawyer Serving a Client: Client Interest Versus Public	
	Interest	298
	Sidney I. Roberts, Wilbur H. Friedman, Martin D. Ginsburg,	
	Carter T. Louthan, Donald C. Lubick, Milton Young &	
	George E. Zeitlin, A Report on Complexity and the Income Tax	300
	NOTES	301
	PROBLEMS	302
C.	The Tax Lawyer Serving the "Public Interest"	303
	Ronald D. Rotunda, Alleged Conflicts of Interest Because of	
	the Appearance of Impropriety	304
	NOTE	306
	Stanley S. Surrey, The Congress and the Tax Lobbyist—How	
	Special Tax Provisions Get Enacted	307
	NOTES	313
	Joseph Pechman, Federal Tax Policy	314
	PROBLEMS	316
	NOTE	317
CI	hapter 6: Tax Lawyer for the Entity: Government	
	and Corporation	319
	and Corporation	
A.	Lawyer for the Government	319
	1. Who Is the Government Lawyer's Client?	319
	Normand C. Poirier, The Federal Government Lawyer and	
	Professional Ethics	322
	Professional Ethics Committee of the Federal Bar Association,	
	Opinion 73-1	328
	Report by the District of Columbia Bar Special Committee on	
	Government Lawyers and the Model Rules of Professional	
	Conduct	332
	George C. Harris, The Rule of Law and the War on Terror:	
	The Professional Responsibility of Executive Branch	
	Lawyers in the Wake of 9/11	338
	Keith W. Donahoe, The Model Rules and the Government	
	Lawyer, a Sword or Shield? A Response to the D.C. Bar	
	Special Committee on Government Lawyers and the Model	
	Rules of Professional Conduct	341
	Michael Stokes Paulsen, Who "Owns" the Government	
	Attorney-Client Privilege?	346
	Jesselyn Radack, The Government Attorney-Whistleblower	
	and the Rule of Confidentiality	354